FEATURES
1/7
MAXIMUMRATINGS (TA=��°C )
Planar Die Construction
500mW Power Dissipation on Ceramic PCB
General Purpose, Medium Current
Ideally Suited for Automated Assembly Processes
Polarity: Color band denotes cathode end
Mounting Position: Any
Epoxy UL:94V-0
APPROVALS
Compliance with 2011/65/EU
HF
RoHS
Compliance with IEC61249-2-21:2003
Schematic Symbol
SOD-���
Parameter ValueSymbo
Power Dissipation
Forward Voltage@IF=10mA
5001）
0.92）
PD
VF
mW
V
Storage temperature range
Note：
          1) Device mounted on ceramic PCB: 7.6mm x 9.4mm x 0.87mm with pad areas 25mm²
          2) Short duration test pulse used to minimize self-heating effect
-65 to +165TS °C
Unit
Product Datasheet Https://semiwell.com
BZT52C2V4-BZT52C51
Surface Mount Zener Diode
ELECTRICAL CHARACTERISTICS
2/7
Part  Number
Device
Marking
Code
Zener Voltage Range Maximum Zener
Impedance
Maximum
Reverse Current
Test
Current
IZTC
Temperature
Coefficient
 of Zener voltage
 @Izt=5mA
 mV/°CIZT(mA)VZ@IZT
Max.(V) mA
IZK(mA)
mA
VR
mA
ZZK@IZK
Ω Ω
BZT52C2V4 WX 2.4 2.6
Min.(V) Max.Min.Nom.(V)
2.2 5 600
ZZT@IZT
100 1.0 1.0
IR
VuA
50 0-3.5 5
BZT52C2V7 W1 2.7 2.92.5 5 600100 1.0 1.020 0-3.5 5
BZT52C3V0 W2 3.0 3.22.8 5 60095 1.0 1.010 0-3.5 5
BZT52C3V3 W3 3.3 3.53.1 5 60095 1.0 1.05 0-3.5 5
BZT52C3V6 W4 3.6 3.83.4 5 60090 1.0 1.05 0-3.5 5
BZT52C3V9 W5 3.9 4.13.7 5 60090 1.0 1.03 0-3.5 5
BZT52C4V3 W6 4.3 4.64.0 5 60090 1.0 1.03 0-3.5 5
BZT52C4V7 W7 4.7 5.04.4 5 50080 1.0 2.03 0.2-3.5 5
BZT52C5V1 W8 5.1 5.44.8 5 48060 1.0 2.02 1.2-2.7 5
BZT52C5V6 W9 5.6 6.05.2 5 40040 1.0 2.01 2.5-2.0 5
BZT52C6V2 WA 6.2 6.65.8 5 15010 1.0 4.03 3.70.4 5
BZT52C6V8 WB 6.8 7.26.4 5 8015 1.0 4.02 4.51.2 5
BZT52C7V5 WC 7.5 7.97.0 5 8015 1.0 5.01 5.32.5 5
BZT52C8V2 WD 8.2 8.77.7 5 8015 1.0 5.00.7 6.23.2 5
BZT52C9V1 WE 9.1 9.68.5 5 10015 1.0 6.00.5 7.03.8 5
BZT52C10 WF 10 10.69.4 5 15020 1.0 7.00.2 8.04.5 5
BZT52C11 WG 11 11.610.4 5 15020 1.0 8.00.1 9.05.4 5
BZT52C12 WH 12 12.711.4 5 15025 1.0 8.00.1 10.06.0 5
BZT52C13 WI 13 14.112.4 5 17030 1.0 8.00.1 11.07.0 5
BZT52C15 WJ 15 15.613.8 5 20030 1.0 10.50.1 13.09.2 5
BZT52C16 WK 16 17.115.3 5 20040 1.0 11.20.1 14.010.4 5
BZT52C18 WL 18 19.116.8 5 22545 1.0 12.60.1 16.012.4 5
BZT52C20 WM 20 21.218.8 5 22555 1.0 14.00.1 18.014.4 5
BZT52C22 WN 22 23.320.8 5 25055 1.0 15.40.1 20.016.4 5
BZT52C24 WO 24 25.622.8 5 25070 1.0 16.80.1 22.018.4 5
BZT52C27 WP 27 28.925.1 2 30080 0.5 18.90.1 25.321.4 2
BZT52C30 WQ 30 32.028.0 2 30080 0.5 21.00.1 29.424.4 2
BZT52C33 WR 33 35.031.0 2 32580 0.5 23.10.1 33.427.4 2
BZT52C36 WS 36 38.034.0 2 35090 0.5 25.20.1 37.430.4 2
BZT52C39 WT 39 41.037.0 2 350130 0.5 27.30.1 41.233.4 2
BZT52C43 WU 43 46.040.0 2 700100 1.0 32.00.1 12.010.0 5
BZT52C47 WV 47 50.044.0 2 750100 1.0 35.00.1 12.010.0 5
BZT52C51 WW 51 54.048.0 2 750100 1.0 38.00.1 12.010.0 5
Product Datasheet Https://semiwell.com
BZT52C2V4-BZT52C51
Surface Mount Zener Diode
3/7
CHARACTERISTIC CURVES
Zener Characteristics(VZ Up to 10 V) Zener Characteristics(11 V to 43 V)
I Z, Z
en
er
 C
ur
re
nt
 (m
A)
VZ, Zener Voltage (V)
42 31 8 9 10 116 75
100
1
10
0.5
5.
6
4.
7
5.
1
2.
4
8.
2
9.
1
106.
8
7.
5
6.
2
PD=500mW
Ta=25°C
Pulsed
I Z, Z
en
er
 C
ur
re
nt
 (m
A)
VZ, Zener Voltage (V)
2515 2010 45 5035 4030
1512 1311 22 2418 2016 3630 3327 4339
50
1
10
0.1
PD=500mW
Ta=25°C
Pulsed
Temperature Coefficients Typical Leakage Current
θ VZ
, T
em
pe
ra
tu
re
 C
oe
ffi
ci
en
t (
m
V/
°C
)
I R, L
ea
ka
ge
 C
ur
re
nt
 (u
A)
VZ, Nominal Zener Voltage (V)
124 80 28 32 36 40 4420 2416
10
0
5
-5
30
35
40
20
25
15
TYPICAL Ta VALUES
FOR BZT52CXXX SERIES
VZ@IZT
VZ, Nominal Zener Voltage (V)
2515 201050 4535 4030
10
0.1
1
0.01
1E-3
1E-4
100
Pulsed
Ta=100°C
Ta=25°C
Product Datasheet Https://semiwell.com
BZT52C2V4-BZT52C51
Surface Mount Zener Diode
4/7
Typical Capacitance Effect of Zener Voltage on Zener Impedance
C,
 C
ap
ac
it
an
ce
 (p
F)
VZ,Nominal Zener Voltage (V)
Z ZT
,D
yn
am
ic
 Im
pe
da
nc
e(
Ω
)
1 10 1001
10
100
1000
1V BIAS
0V BIAS
BIAS AT
50％ OF VZ NOM
Power Derating Curve
Po
w
er
 D
is
si
pa
ti
on
 P
D (m
W
)
VZ,Nominal Zener Voltage (V)
1 10 100
1
100
10
1000
Ta=25°C
IZ(AC)=0.1 IZ(DC)
f=1KHz
Ta=25°C
f=1KHz
IZ=1mA
IZ=5mA
Ambient Temperature Ta (°C)
25 12510050 75 1500
100
800
200
300
400
500
600
700
0
Product Datasheet Https://semiwell.com
BZT52C2V4-BZT52C51
Surface Mount Zener Diode
5/7
SOLDERING PARAMETERS
Te
m
pe
ra
tu
re
 (T
)
Time (t)
t 25°C to Peak
ts Preheat
Ramp-down
Ramp-up
tp
tL
Critical Zone
tL to tP
25°C
Ts(min)
Ts(max)
TL
TP
Reflow Condition Lead‒free assembly
150°C
Pre Heat Temperature Max (Ts(max))
Temperature Max (Ts(min))
200°C
Time (min to max) (ts) 60 ‒ 180 secs
Average ramp up rate (Liquidus Temp (TL) to peak 3°C/second max
TS(max)to TL - Ramp-up Rate 3°C/second max
Reflow
Temperature (TL) (Liquidus) 217°C
Time (min to max) (tL) 60 ‒ 150 seconds
Peak Temperature (TP) 260°C
Time within 5°C of actual peak Temperature (tp) 20 ‒ 40 seconds
Ramp-down Rate 6°C/second max
Time 25°C to peak Temperature (TP) 8 minutes max.
Do not exceed 260°C
SOD-��� PACKAGE INFORMATION
Min. Max.Min. Max.
Ref.
Millimeters Inches
B
A
DF
H
C
E
L
B
A
D
F
H
2.60
1.50
1.05
2.80
1.70
1.25
0.15
0.10
0.102
0.059
0.041
0.003
0.000
0.110
0.067
0.049
0.006
0.004
0.08
0.00
C 3.55 3.85 0.140 0.152
E 0.45 0.65 0.018 0.026
L 0.45 0.010 0.0180.25
Product Datasheet Https://semiwell.com
BZT52C2V4-BZT52C51
Surface Mount Zener Diode
6/7
ORDERING INFORMATION
Part Number QTY/Reel Reel SizeComponent Package
BZT52C2V4-BZT52C43 SOD-123 3000PCS 7”
﻿﻿﻿﻿RECOMMENDED PAD LAYOUT DIMENSIONS
Ref.
Millimeters Inches
Max. Max.Min. Min.
A
B
C
B
A 4.00
0.75
4.30
0.85
0.157
0.030
0.169
0.033
C 0.95 1.05 0.037 0.041
Product Datasheet Https://semiwell.com
BZT52C2V4-BZT52C51
Surface Mount Zener Diode
7/7
The content of this document has been carefully checked and understood. However, neither Semiwell nor its subsidiaries assume any liability whatsoever for any errors
or inaccuracies of this document and theconsequences thereof. Published specifications are subject to change without notice. Product suitability for any area of applica-
tion must ultimately be determined by the customer. In all cases,products must never be operated outside their published specifications.Semiwell does not guarantee
the availability of all published products.This disclaimer shall be governed by substantive Chinese law and resulting disputes shall be settled by the courts at the place
of business of Semiwell. Latest publications and a complete disclaimer can be downloaded from the Semiwell website. All trademarks recognized.
To find your local partner within Semiwell’s  website : www.semiwell.com
C  2023 Semiwell Microelectronics Co.,Ltd.
Product Datasheet Https://semiwell.com
BZT52C2V4-BZT52C51
Surface Mount Zener Diode